

Commission Regulation (EU) 2017/2195 of 23 November 2017
establishing a guideline on electricity balancing (Text with EEA relevance)

TITLE I

GENERAL PROVISIONS

Article 1	Subject matter and scope
Article 2	Definitions
Article 3	Objectives and regulatory aspects
Article 4	Terms and conditions or methodologies of TSOs
Article 5	Approval of terms and conditions or methodologies of TSOs
Article 6	Amendments to terms and conditions or methodologies of TSOs
Article 7	Publication of terms and conditions or methodologies on the internet
Article 8	Recovery of costs
Article 9	Stakeholder involvement
Article 10	Public consultation
Article 11	Confidentiality obligations
Article 12	Publication of information
Article 13	Delegation and assignment of tasks

TITLE II

ELECTRICITY BALANCING MARKET

CHAPTER 1

Functions and responsibilities

Article 14	Role of the TSOs
Article 15	Cooperation with DSOs
Article 16	Role of balancing service providers
Article 17	Role of balance responsible parties
Article 18	Terms and conditions related to balancing

CHAPTER 2

European platforms for the exchange of balancing energy

Article 19	European platform for the exchange of balancing energy from replacement reserves
Article 20	European platform for the exchange of balancing energy from frequency restoration reserves with manual activation
Article 21	European platform for the exchange of balancing energy from frequency restoration reserves with automatic activation
Article 22	European platform for imbalance netting process
Article 23	Cost sharing between TSOs in different Member States

Changes to legislation: There are outstanding changes not yet made to Commission Regulation (EU) 2017/2195. Any changes that have already been made to the legislation appear in the content and are referenced with annotations. (See end of Document for details) View outstanding changes

Article 24	Balancing energy gate closure time
Article 25	Requirements for standard products
Article 26	Requirements for specific products
Article 27	Conversion of bids in a central dispatching model
Article 28	Fall-back procedures

TITLE III

PROCUREMENT OF BALANCING SERVICES

CHAPTER 1

Balancing energy

Article 29	Activation of balancing energy bids from common merit order list
Article 30	Pricing for balancing energy and cross-zonal capacity used for exchange of balancing energy or for operating the imbalance netting process
Article 31	Activation optimisation function

CHAPTER 2

Balancing capacity

Article 32	Procurement rules
Article 33	Exchange of balancing capacity
Article 34	Transfer of balancing capacity

CHAPTER 3

TSO-BSP model

Article 35	Exchange of balancing services
------------	--------------------------------

TITLE IV

CROSS-ZONAL CAPACITY FOR BALANCING SERVICES

CHAPTER 1

Exchange of balancing energy or imbalance netting process

Article 36	Use of cross-zonal capacity
Article 37	Cross-zonal capacity calculation

CHAPTER 2

Exchange of balancing capacity or sharing of reserves

Article 38	General requirements
Article 39	Calculation of market value of cross-zonal capacity
Article 40	Co-optimised allocation process

- Article 41 Market-based allocation process
- Article 42 Allocation process based on economic efficiency analysis
- Article 43 Use of cross-zonal capacity by balancing service providers

TITLE V SETTLEMENT

CHAPTER 1

Settlement principles

- Article 44 General principles

CHAPTER 2

Settlement of balancing energy

- Article 45 Balancing energy calculation
- Article 46 Balancing energy for frequency containment process
- Article 47 Balancing energy for frequency restoration process
- Article 48 Balancing energy for reserve replacement process
- Article 49 Imbalance adjustment to the balance responsible party

CHAPTER 3

Settlement of the exchanges of energy between TSOs

- Article 50 Intended exchanges of energy
- Article 51 Unintended exchanges of energy

CHAPTER 4

Imbalance settlement

- Article 52 Imbalance settlement
- Article 53 Imbalance settlement period
- Article 54 Imbalance calculation
- Article 55 Imbalance price

CHAPTER 5

Settlement of balancing capacity

- Article 56 Procurement within a scheduling area
- Article 57 Procurement outside a scheduling area

TITLE VI ALGORITHM

- Article 58 Balancing algorithms

Changes to legislation: There are outstanding changes not yet made to Commission Regulation (EU) 2017/2195. Any changes that have already been made to the legislation appear in the content and are referenced with annotations. (See end of Document for details) [View outstanding changes](#)

TITLE VII REPORTING

- Article 59 European report on integration of balancing markets
Article 60 TSO report on balancing

TITLE VIII COST-BENEFIT ANALYSIS

- Article 61 Cost-benefit analysis

TITLE IX DEROGATIONS AND MONITORING

- Article 62 Derogations
Article 63 Monitoring

TITLE X TRANSITIONAL AND FINAL PROVISIONS

- Article 64 Transitional provisions for Ireland and Northern Ireland
Article 65 Entry into force
Signature

Changes to legislation: There are outstanding changes not yet made to Commission Regulation (EU) 2017/2195. Any changes that have already been made to the legislation appear in the content and are referenced with annotations. (See end of Document for details) [View outstanding changes](#)

- (1) [OJ L 211, 14.8.2009, p. 15.](#)
- (2) Commission Regulation (EU) 2017/1485 of 2 August 2017 establishing a guideline on electricity transmission system operation ([OJ L 220, 25.8.2017, p. 1.](#))
- (3) Directive 2009/72/EC of the European Parliament and of the Council of 13 July 2009 concerning common rules for the internal market in electricity and repealing Directive 2003/54/EC ([OJ L 211, 14.8.2009, p. 55.](#))
- (4) Regulation (EC) No 713/2009 of the European Parliament and of the Council of 13 July 2009 establishing an Agency for the Cooperation of Energy Regulators ([OJ L 211, 14.8.2009, p. 1.](#))

Changes to legislation:

There are outstanding changes not yet made to Commission Regulation (EU) 2017/2195. Any changes that have already been made to the legislation appear in the content and are referenced with annotations.

[View outstanding changes](#)

Changes and effects yet to be applied to :

- Regulation revoked by [S.I. 2019/532 reg. 5\(2\)](#) (This amendment not applied to [legislation.gov.uk](#). Reg. 5(2) omitted (15.9.2020) by virtue of [S.I. 2020/1016](#), regs. 1(2), 5(3))
- Art. 1(2) words omitted by [S.I. 2019/532 Sch. 2 para. 2\(2\)\(b\)](#)
- Art. 1(2) words substituted by [S.I. 2019/532 Sch. 2 para. 2\(2\)\(a\)](#)
- Art. 1(3) words substituted by [S.I. 2019/532 Sch. 2 para. 2\(3\)](#)
- Art. 1(4) words substituted by [S.I. 2019/532 Sch. 2 para. 2\(4\)\(a\)](#)
- Art. 1(4) words substituted by [S.I. 2019/532 Sch. 2 para. 2\(4\)\(b\)](#)
- Art. 1(6)(7) omitted by [S.I. 2019/532 Sch. 2 para. 2\(5\)](#)
- Art. 2 words substituted by [S.I. 2019/532 Sch. 2 para. 3\(2\)](#)
- Art. 2 words substituted in earlier amending provision [S.I. 2019/532](#), Sch. 2 para. 3(2) by [S.I. 2020/1016 reg. 5\(5\)\(a\)](#)
- Art. 3(2) words substituted by [S.I. 2019/532 Sch. 2 para. 4\(3\)\(a\)](#)
- Art. 4(1) words substituted by [S.I. 2019/532 Sch. 2 para. 5\(2\)](#)
- Art. 4(2) words omitted by [S.I. 2019/532 Sch. 2 para. 5\(3\)\(a\)](#)
- Art. 4(2) words substituted by [S.I. 2019/532 Sch. 2 para. 5\(3\)\(b\)](#)
- Art. 4(3)-(7) omitted by [S.I. 2019/532 Sch. 2 para. 5\(4\)](#)
- Art. 5(1) words substituted by [S.I. 2019/532 Sch. 2 para. 6\(2\)\(a\)](#)
- Art. 5(1) words substituted by [S.I. 2019/532 Sch. 2 para. 6\(2\)\(b\)](#)
- Art. 5(2)(3) omitted by [S.I. 2019/532 Sch. 2 para. 6\(3\)](#)
- Art. 5(4) word omitted by [S.I. 2019/532 Sch. 2 para. 6\(4\)\(d\)\(ii\)](#)
- Art. 5(4) words omitted by [S.I. 2019/532 Sch. 2 para. 6\(4\)\(a\)\(ii\)](#)
- Art. 5(4) words substituted by [S.I. 2019/532 Sch. 2 para. 6\(4\)\(a\)\(i\)](#)
- Art. 5(4) words substituted by [S.I. 2019/532 Sch. 2 para. 6\(4\)\(d\)\(i\)](#)
- Art. 5(5) words omitted by [S.I. 2019/532 Sch. 2 para. 6\(5\)\(b\)](#)
- Art. 5(5) words substituted by [S.I. 2019/532 Sch. 2 para. 6\(5\)\(a\)\(i\)](#)
- Art. 5(5) words substituted by [S.I. 2019/532 Sch. 2 para. 6\(5\)\(a\)\(ii\)](#)
- Art. 5(6)(7) omitted by [S.I. 2019/532 Sch. 2 para. 6\(6\)](#)
- Art. 6(1) words substituted by [S.I. 2019/532 Sch. 2 para. 7\(2\)\(a\)](#)
- Art. 6(1) words substituted by [S.I. 2019/532 Sch. 2 para. 7\(2\)\(b\)](#)
- Art. 6(1) words substituted by [S.I. 2019/532 Sch. 2 para. 7\(3\)](#)
- Art. 6(2) omitted by [S.I. 2019/532 Sch. 2 para. 7\(4\)](#)
- Art. 6(3) words omitted by [S.I. 2019/532 Sch. 2 para. 7\(5\)\(b\)](#)
- Art. 6(3) words substituted by [S.I. 2019/532 Sch. 2 para. 7\(5\)\(a\)](#)
- Art. 7 words substituted by [S.I. 2019/532 Sch. 2 para. 8](#)
- Art. 8(1) words substituted by [S.I. 2019/532 Sch. 2 para. 9\(2\)](#)
- Art. 8(2) words substituted by [S.I. 2019/532 Sch. 2 para. 9\(3\)](#)
- Art. 8(3) words substituted by [S.I. 2019/532 Sch. 2 para. 9\(4\)](#)
- Art. 9 words substituted by [S.I. 2019/532 Sch. 2 para. 10](#)
- Art. 10(1) words substituted by [S.I. 2019/532 Sch. 2 para. 11\(2\)](#)
- Art. 10(2)-(4) omitted by [S.I. 2019/532 Sch. 2 para. 11\(3\)](#)
- Art. 10(5) words omitted by [S.I. 2019/532 Sch. 2 para. 11\(4\)\(b\)](#)
- Art. 10(5) words substituted by [S.I. 2019/532 Sch. 2 para. 11\(4\)\(a\)](#)
- Art. 10(6) words substituted by [S.I. 2019/532 Sch. 2 para. 11\(5\)](#)
- Art. 11(3) words omitted by [S.I. 2019/532 Sch. 2 para. 12\(2\)\(a\)](#)
- Art. 11(3) words substituted by [S.I. 2019/532 Sch. 2 para. 12\(2\)\(b\)](#)
- Art. 11(4) words substituted by [S.I. 2019/532 Sch. 2 para. 12\(3\)\(a\)](#)
- Art. 11(4) words substituted by [S.I. 2019/532 Sch. 2 para. 12\(3\)\(b\)](#)
- Art. 12(4) words substituted by [S.I. 2019/532 Sch. 2 para. 13\(3\)](#)
- Art. 12(5) words omitted by [S.I. 2019/532 Sch. 2 para. 13\(4\)](#)

- Art. 13(1) words substituted by S.I. 2019/532 Sch. 2 para. 14(2)
- Art. 13(3) word omitted by S.I. 2019/532 Sch. 2 para. 14(3)
- Art. 13(4) word omitted by S.I. 2019/532 Sch. 2 para. 14(4)(c)(ii)
- Art. 13(4) word substituted by S.I. 2019/532 Sch. 2 para. 14(4)(a)(iii)
- Art. 13(4) words inserted by S.I. 2019/532 Sch. 2 para. 14(4)(a)(i)
- Art. 13(4) words omitted by S.I. 2019/532 Sch. 2 para. 14(4)(b)
- Art. 13(4) words substituted by S.I. 2019/532 Sch. 2 para. 14(4)(a)(ii)
- Art. 13(4) words substituted by S.I. 2019/532 Sch. 2 para. 14(4)(c)(i)
- Art. 13(4) words substituted in earlier amending provision S.I. 2019/532, Sch. 2 para. 14(4)(a) by S.I. 2020/1016 reg. 5(5)(c)
- Art. 13(5) word omitted by S.I. 2019/532 Sch. 2 para. 14(5)(b)
- Art. 13(5) words substituted by S.I. 2019/532 Sch. 2 para. 14(5)(a)
- Art. 14(2) words omitted by S.I. 2019/532 Sch. 2 para. 15
- Art. 16(1) words omitted by S.I. 2019/532 Sch. 2 para. 16(2)
- Art. 16(4) words omitted by S.I. 2019/532 Sch. 2 para. 16(3)
- Art. 16(5) words omitted by S.I. 2019/532 Sch. 2 para. 16(4)
- Art. 16(6) words omitted by S.I. 2019/532 Sch. 2 para. 16(5)(a)
- Art. 16(6) words omitted by S.I. 2019/532 Sch. 2 para. 16(5)(b)
- Art. 16(7) words omitted by S.I. 2019/532 Sch. 2 para. 16(6)
- Art. 17(3)(4) omitted by S.I. 2019/532 Sch. 2 para. 17
- Art. 18(1) word substituted by S.I. 2019/532 Sch. 2 para. 18(2)(a)
- Art. 18(1) words substituted by S.I. 2019/532 Sch. 2 para. 18(2)(b)
- Art. 18(8) omitted by S.I. 2019/532 Sch. 2 para. 18(7)
- Art. 19-27 omitted by S.I. 2019/532 Sch. 2 para. 20
- Art. 28(1) words substituted by S.I. 2019/532 Sch. 2 para. 21(2)
- Art. 28(3) omitted by S.I. 2019/532 Sch. 2 para. 21(3)
- Art. 32(3) words substituted by S.I. 2019/532 Sch. 2 para. 23(3)(a)
- Art. 33 omitted by S.I. 2019/532 Sch. 2 para. 24
- Art. 34(4) omitted by S.I. 2019/532 Sch. 2 para. 25(3)
- Art. 44(2) words substituted by S.I. 2019/532 Sch. 2 para. 28(3)(a)
- Art. 44(2) words substituted by S.I. 2019/532 Sch. 2 para. 28(3)(b)
- Art. 44(2) words substituted by S.I. 2019/532 Sch. 2 para. 28(3)(c)
- Art. 44(3) word omitted by S.I. 2019/532 Sch. 2 para. 28(4)
- Art. 44(4) words omitted by S.I. 2019/532 Sch. 2 para. 28(5)
- Art. 47(2) words omitted by S.I. 2019/532 Sch. 2 para. 29
- art. 48(2) words omitted by S.I. 2019/532 Sch. 2 para. 30
- Art. 52(2) words omitted by S.I. 2019/532 Sch. 2 para. 32(2)(a)
- Art. 52(3) omitted by S.I. 2019/532 Sch. 2 para. 32(3)
- Art. 52(4) words substituted by S.I. 2019/532 Sch. 2 para. 32(4)
- Art. 53(2) words substituted by S.I. 2019/532 Sch. 2 para. 33(2)
- Art. 53(3) substituted by S.I. 2019/532 Sch. 2 para. 33(3)
- Art. 54(2) words omitted by S.I. 2019/532 Sch. 2 para. 34(2)
- Art. 57 omitted by S.I. 2019/532 Sch. 2 para. 35
- Art. 59 omitted by S.I. 2019/532 Sch. 2 para. 37
- Art. 60(3) omitted by S.I. 2019/532 Sch. 2 para. 38(3)
- Art. 60(4) words substituted by S.I. 2019/532 Sch. 2 para. 38(4)
- Art. 61(1) word omitted by S.I. 2019/532 Sch. 2 para. 39(2)(b)(i)
- Art. 61(1) word omitted by S.I. 2019/532 Sch. 2 para. 39(2)(b)(ii)
- Art. 61(1) words substituted by S.I. 2019/532 Sch. 2 para. 39(2)(a)
- Art. 61(3) words substituted by S.I. 2019/532 Sch. 2 para. 39(4)
- Art. 62(1) words substituted by S.I. 2019/532 Sch. 2 para. 40(2)
- Art. 62(4) word omitted by S.I. 2019/532 Sch. 2 para. 40(4)
- Art. 62(6) word omitted by S.I. 2019/532 Sch. 2 para. 40(4)
- Art. 62(7) word omitted by S.I. 2019/532 Sch. 2 para. 40(4)
- Art. 62(8) word omitted by S.I. 2019/532 Sch. 2 para. 40(4)
- Art. 62(9) word omitted by S.I. 2019/532 Sch. 2 para. 40(4)
- Art. 62(9) words substituted by S.I. 2019/532 Sch. 2 para. 40(7)
- Art. 62(10) words substituted by S.I. 2019/532 Sch. 2 para. 40(8)

- Art. 62(11) words omitted by S.I. 2019/532 Sch. 2 para. 40(9)(c)
- Art. 62(11) words substituted by S.I. 2019/532 Sch. 2 para. 40(9)(a)
- Art. 62(11) words substituted by S.I. 2019/532 Sch. 2 para. 40(9)(b)
- Art. 63 omitted by S.I. 2019/532 Sch. 2 para. 41
- Art. 64 omitted by S.I. 2019/532 Sch. 2 para. 43

Changes and effects yet to be applied to the whole legislation item and associated provisions

- Title 2 Ch. 2 heading substituted by S.I. 2019/532 Sch. 2 para. 19
- Title 3 Ch. 1 omitted by S.I. 2019/532 Sch. 2 para. 22
- Title 3 Ch. 3 omitted by S.I. 2019/532 Sch. 2 para. 26
- Title 4 omitted by S.I. 2019/532 Sch. 2 para. 27
- Title 5 Ch. 3 omitted by S.I. 2019/532 Sch. 2 para. 31
- Title 6 omitted by S.I. 2019/532 Sch. 2 para. 36
- Title 10 heading words omitted by S.I. 2019/532 Sch. 2 para. 42
- Signature words omitted by S.I. 2019/532 Sch. 2 para. 44
- Art. 2(18)-(21) omitted by S.I. 2019/532 Sch. 2 para. 3(3)(a)
- Art. 2(23)-(25) omitted by S.I. 2019/532 Sch. 2 para. 3(3)(a)
- Art. 2(27) words omitted by S.I. 2019/532 Sch. 2 para. 3(3)(b)
- Art. 2(28)-(32) omitted by S.I. 2019/532 Sch. 2 para. 3(3)(c)
- Art. 2(34)-(45) omitted by S.I. 2019/532 Sch. 2 para. 3(3)(c)
- Art. 2(46)-(49) inserted by S.I. 2019/532 Sch. 2 para. 3(3)(d)
- Art. 2(46)-(48) words substituted in earlier amending provision S.I. 2019/532, Sch. 2 para. 3(3)(d) by S.I. 2020/1016 reg. 5(5)(b)
- Art. 2(49) omitted in earlier amending provision S.I. 2019/532, Sch. 2 para. 3(3)(d) by S.I. 2020/1006 reg. 2(2)
- Art. 3(1)(b) words omitted by S.I. 2019/532 Sch. 2 para. 4(2)(a)
- Art. 3(1)(d) words omitted by S.I. 2019/532 Sch. 2 para. 4(2)(b)
- Art. 3(1)(e) words substituted by S.I. 2019/532 Sch. 2 para. 4(2)(c)
- Art. 3(1)(g) words substituted by S.I. 2019/532 Sch. 2 para. 4(2)(d)
- Art. 3(2)(f) words substituted by S.I. 2019/532 Sch. 2 para. 4(3)(b)
- Art. 3(2)(h) word omitted by S.I. 2019/532 Sch. 2 para. 4(3)(c)
- Art. 5(4)(d)(e) omitted by S.I. 2019/532 Sch. 2 para. 6(4)(b)
- Art. 5(4)(j)(k) inserted by S.I. 2019/532 Sch. 2 para. 6(4)(c)
- Art. 12(3)(c)(d) omitted by S.I. 2019/532 Sch. 2 para. 13(2)(a)
- Art. 12(3)(e)(iii) words omitted by S.I. 2019/532 Sch. 2 para. 13(2)(b)(i)
- Art. 12(3)(e)(iv) omitted by S.I. 2019/532 Sch. 2 para. 13(2)(b)(ii)
- Art. 12(3)(g) words substituted by S.I. 2019/532 Sch. 2 para. 13(2)(c)
- Art. 12(3)(h)-(l) omitted by S.I. 2019/532 Sch. 2 para. 13(2)(d)
- Art. 18(3)(b) omitted by S.I. 2019/532 Sch. 2 para. 18(3)
- Art. 18(5)(b) word omitted by S.I. 2019/532 Sch. 2 para. 18(4)(a)
- Art. 18(5)(g) word substituted by S.I. 2019/532 Sch. 2 para. 18(4)(b)
- Art. 18(6)(e) words substituted by S.I. 2019/532 Sch. 2 para. 18(5)
- Art. 18(7)(a) omitted by S.I. 2019/532 Sch. 2 para. 18(6)(a)
- Art. 18(7)(b) words omitted by S.I. 2019/532 Sch. 2 para. 18(6)(b)(i)
- Art. 18(7)(b) words omitted by S.I. 2019/532 Sch. 2 para. 18(6)(b)(ii)
- Art. 18(7)(c) omitted by S.I. 2019/532 Sch. 2 para. 18(6)(c)
- Art. 18(7)(f) words omitted by S.I. 2019/532 Sch. 2 para. 18(6)(d)
- Art. 18(7)(g) words substituted by S.I. 2019/532 Sch. 2 para. 18(6)(e)
- Art. 32(1)(a) words omitted by S.I. 2019/532 Sch. 2 para. 23(2)(a)
- Art. 32(1)(c) word omitted by S.I. 2019/532 Sch. 2 para. 23(2)(b)(i)
- Art. 32(1)(c) words omitted by S.I. 2019/532 Sch. 2 para. 23(2)(b)(ii)
- Art. 32(3)(c) words substituted by S.I. 2019/532 Sch. 2 para. 23(3)(b)
- Art. 34(3)(c) words substituted by S.I. 2019/532 Sch. 2 para. 25(2)
- Art. 44(1)(d) omitted by S.I. 2019/532 Sch. 2 para. 28(2)
- Art. 52(2)(d)(i) word substituted by S.I. 2019/532 Sch. 2 para. 32(2)(b)(i)

- Art. 52(2)(d)(i) words omitted by S.I. 2019/532 Sch. 2 para. 32(2)(b)(ii)
- Art. 54(3)(c) omitted by S.I. 2019/532 Sch. 2 para. 34(3)
- Art. 60(2)(a) omitted by S.I. 2019/532 Sch. 2 para. 38(2)
- Art. 60(2)(d) omitted by S.I. 2019/532 Sch. 2 para. 38(2)
- Art. 60(2)(e) omitted by S.I. 2019/532 Sch. 2 para. 38(2)
- Art. 60(2)(f) omitted by S.I. 2019/532 Sch. 2 para. 38(2)
- Art. 60(2)(g) omitted by S.I. 2019/532 Sch. 2 para. 38(2)
- Art. 61(2)(e) words omitted by S.I. 2019/532 Sch. 2 para. 39(3)(a)
- Art. 61(2)(f) word omitted by S.I. 2019/532 Sch. 2 para. 39(3)(b)
- Art. 62(2)(a)-(c) omitted by S.I. 2019/532 Sch. 2 para. 40(3)(a)
- Art. 62(2)(d) word substituted by S.I. 2019/532 Sch. 2 para. 40(3)(b)
- Art. 62(2)(e) words omitted by S.I. 2019/532 Sch. 2 para. 40(3)(c)
- Art. 62(5)(d)(e) omitted by S.I. 2019/532 Sch. 2 para. 40(5)
- Art. 62(8)(d) word omitted by S.I. 2019/532 Sch. 2 para. 40(6)(a)
- Art. 62(8)(f) omitted by S.I. 2019/532 Sch. 2 para. 40(6)(b)